

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)

09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)

09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----x

-----x

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and
ACP MASTER, LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)

09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----x *(captions continue on following pages)*

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN RESPONSE TO THE REMAND FROM THE
COURT OF APPEALS**

-----X

AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II,
LLC and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER,
LTD.,

10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----X

-----X

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II,
LLC,

10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----X

-----X

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC,

10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)

Plaintiff,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----X

(captions continue on following page)

-----x

PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, et al.,

10 Civ. 5338 (TPG)

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----x

-----x

OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

10 Civ. 9587 (TPG)

Plaintiff,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----x

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Theodore B. Olson
Matthew D. McGill
Jason J. Mendro
Misha Tseytlin
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

DECHERT LLP

Robert A. Cohen
Eric C. Kirsch
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036-6796
(212) 698-3500

**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP**

Kevin S. Reed
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, N.Y. 10010
(212) 849-7000¹

Attorneys for Plaintiff NML Capital, Ltd.

¹ Mr. Reed is appearing for Plaintiff NML Capital, Ltd. to the extent that its positions are adverse to those of non-parties The Bank of New York Mellon, Depository Trust Company, and Cede & Co.

SIMON LESSER, P.C.

Leonard F. Lesser
420 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10170
(212) 599-5455

Attorneys for Plaintiff Olifant Fund, Ltd.

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER & ADELMAN LLP

Edward A. Friedman
Daniel B. Rapport
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 833-1100

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd., Aurelius Opportunities Fund II, LLC,
ACP Master, Ltd., Blue Angel Capital I LLC*

MILBERG LLP

Michael C. Spencer
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10119
(212) 594-5300

Attorney for Plaintiffs Pablo Alberto Varela, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over The Remand Because The Second Circuit Issued Its Mandate Under The <i>United States v. Jacobson</i> Procedure	3
B. Argentina’s Attacks On The Plaintiffs’ Proposed Orders Lack Merit.....	5
1. Argentina Fails To Address The Second Circuit’s Remand Instructions Regarding The Ratable Payment Formula	5
2. Under Rule 65(d)(2), The February 23 Orders Bind Any Party With Actual Notice Who Actively Participates With Argentina Or Its Agents Or Attorneys In Making the Exchange Bond Payments	10
a) Rule 65(d)(2) Extends All Injunctions To All Non-Parties Acting In Concert With Enjoined Parties, Regardless Of Whether They Are Named In The Injunction	10
b) BNY Is, And Must Be, Bound By The Orders	12
c) DTC And Cede & Co. Are, And Must Be, Bound By The Orders	15
d) The Federal Reserve Bank Of New York Acknowledges That The Orders Should Restrain Argentina And Those In Privity With It; The Orders Do Not Implicate The Additional Concerns That FRBNY Has Raised.	17
e) The Orders Do Not Implicate the Concerns the Clearing House Associations Raises	21
f) This Court’s Orders Are Clear	22
C. Argentina Is Not Entitled To Extension Of The Stay Pending Appeal	23
1. The Unclean Hands Doctrine Bars Argentina’s Stay Request Because Argentina’s Brief In Response Makes Clear That It Intends To Evade The February 23 Orders.....	23
2. Argentina Is Unable To Satisfy Any Of The Stay Factors	27
a) Argentina Has No Possibility Of Success On The Merits	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
b) A Stay Would Substantially Injure The Plaintiffs	28
c) Argentina Will Not Suffer Substantial Injury If The February 23 Orders Come Into Effect	29
d) The Public Interest Weighs Strongly Against A Stay.....	30
3. If The Stay Is Maintained, This Court Should Require Argentina To Post A Bond.....	31
D. The Arguments Raised By Non-Party Bondholders Are Jurisdictionally Barred, Untimely And Meritless.....	33
1. The Relief Belatedly Sought By The Non-Party Bondholders Would Violate The Mandate Rule	33
2. The Non-Party Bondholders’ Arguments Are Meritless	35
III. CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)	10
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	37
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen Local 201</i> , 843 F.2d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Gottstein</i> , 617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010)	11, 13
<i>Fin. One Pub. Co. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Fox Industries, Inc. v. Gurovich</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 386 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	25
<i>Hermes Int'l v. Lederer de Paris Fifth Ave.</i> , 219 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Higgins v. Cal. Prune & Apricot Growers, Inc.</i> , 282 F. 550 (2d Cir. 1922)	9
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	27
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Int'l Union, United Gov't Security Officers of Am. v. Clark</i> , 2012 WL 2930670 (D.D.C. July 19, 2012)	37
<i>Leighton v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 340 F.2d 859 (2d Cir.1965)	31
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	27
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County</i> , 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Patsy’s Italian Rest., Inc. v. Banas</i> , 658 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	3
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Constr. Co.</i> , 84 F. 3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 505 U.S. 1301 (1992).....	30
<i>Sales v. U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , No. 93-Civ.-7580-CSH, 1995 WL 14478 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 1995).....	33
<i>Shipping Corp. of India, Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas PTE Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2592 (2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>United States v. DiLapi</i> , 651 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1981)	4
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 15 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 302 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1962)	9
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 84 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
Statutes	
12 C.F.R. § 210.25	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	1, 10, 13, 15, 33, 35
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4A-102 cmt	19
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4A-502	18
N.Y. UCC § 4A-503	19
Other Authorities	
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner, eds. 2d ed. 1989)	4
